EXPLANATORY EXHIBIT OWNERSHIP OF LICENSEE

Sterling Southern Land, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, has issued Class A Voting Membership Interests to the voting members. The voting members may vote upon all matters upon which Members have a right to vote in proportion to their Class A Voting Membership Interests in the licensee

The licensee has also issued Class B Non-Voting Membership Interests. Members may own Class A Voting Membership Interests, Class B Non-Voting Membership Interests, or both. Members who own only Class B Non-Voting Membership Interests are Non-Voting Members and may not vote on any matters before the licensee.

Voting and Non-Voting Members have identical liquidation and distribution rights. Voting and Non-Voting Members have the same ownership rights except for voting rights.

Each Member's Initial Membership Interest is the total of his or her Voting Membership Interests and Non-Voting Membership Interests expressed as the percentage interests below:

CLASS A MEMBERS:

DANNY E. STERLING	0.70%
ANGELA S. RINGENBERG	0.15%
GINGER S. NELSON	0.15%

TOTAL CLASS A 1.00%

CLASS B MEMBERS:

DANNY STERLING DGT TRUSTS 69.30%

u/t/a dated October 11, 2012

ANGELA S. RINGENBERG 14.85% GINGER S. NELSON 14.85%

TOTAL CLASS B 99.00%

Total Class A and Class B 100.00%

Note: Mrs. Ringenberg and Mrs. Nelson are the adult daughters of Danny E. Sterling.